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TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES IN THE MINISTRY

371. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

m a) the number of employees in his Ministry and its attached and subordinate offices at present who have put in more than three years of service but are still temporary;

(b) the number of such employees amongst them who have put in 5, 10 or 15 years of service; and

'c) the total number of temporary employees and the time by when and the manner in which they would be confirmed?] t{THE MINISTER op LABOUR DJ THE
MINISTRY ofF LABOUR AND EM-PLOYMENT (SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHI): (a) to (¢) The required information ij being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.]

PROGRESS OF BICYCLE INDUSTRY

372. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to page 9 of his Ministry's Report for 1961-62 wherein it is stated that "the bicycle industry, however, did not show any progress on account of the high price of|
bicycles"; and to the answer given to Starred Question No. 178 in the Rajya Sabha on the 20th June 1962, where he stated that "there was no stalemate in the bicycle industry on t[ ] English translation.

1962] 1788

account of high prices of the Indian product";
and state what is the correct p.sition?

to Questions

THE MINISTER or INDUSTRY IN THE
MINISTRY OF  COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY (SHRI N. KANUNGO) This
Ministry's annual report for 1961-62 *ai based on a review of the bicycle industry mad, in November. 1961, whereas the answer to the Parliament Question was based on facts available in June, 1962. Thus the reviews relate to different periods and therefore the latter supersedes the former.

APPLICATIONS  FROM SMALL

SCALE INDUSTRIES
373. SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

IMPORT

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of Government to eliminate delay and simplify the procedure in connection with the processing of import applications from Small Scale Industry;

(b)

THE MINISTER oF INTERNATIONAL
TRADE IN THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY (SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) and (b) The applications from Small Scale Industries, duly supported by the Essentiality Certificates from the State Directors of Industries, etc., are dealt with in the port offices or Headquarters office of the Import Trade Control Organisation in accordance with the procedure laid down in the Import Trade Control Policy Book (Red Book). They are disposed of expeditiously, and no proposal for changing the existing procedure is under consideration.
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if so, what are the details thereof?

